

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 19, 2022

Case No. 20-5174

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

v.

**MICHAEL REGAN, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
and U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendants/Appellees,**

and

**STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees**

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:18-cv-02230 (Hon. John D. Bates)

FINAL BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

**STATE OF OKLAHOMA, OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, OKLAHOMA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF OKLAHOMA, AND
UTILITY SOLID WASTE ACTIVITIES GROUP**

(Names and addresses of counsel appear inside cover)

December 3, 2021

Mithun Mansinghani
Solicitor General
Jennifer Lewis
Assistant Attorney General
Andy N. Ferguson
Zach West
Assistant Solicitors General
Oklahoma Office of Attorney General
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
(405) 521-3921
Mithun.Mansinghani@oag.ok.gov

*Counsel for State of Oklahoma and
Oklahoma Department of
Environmental Quality*

Douglas H. Green
Margaret K. Fawal,
Venable LLP
600 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: 202-344-4000
Fax: 202-344-8300
dhgreen@venable.com
mkfawal@venable.com

*Counsel for Utility Solid Waste
Activities Group and Public Service
Company of Oklahoma*

Megan H. Berge
Kent Mayo
Martha S. Thomsen
Baker Botts LLP
700 K St NW
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: 202-639-7700
Fax: 202-639-7890
Megan.berge@bakerbotts.com
Kent.mayo@bakerbotts.com
Martha.thomsen@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Oklahoma Gas and Electric
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES, AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Regulation of Coal Combustion Residuals in Oklahoma	2
II. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. EPA has issued public participation guidelines for state coal ash permit programs.	16
II. Oklahoma’s robust public participation provisions do not render EPA’s approval arbitrary and capricious.	20
A. Oklahoma’s coal ash permit program incorporates a robust public participation regime.....	21
B. Oklahoma’s permit program exceeds the public participation process under the federal coal ash rule.....	29
III. Oklahoma’s issuance of permits that impose continuing regulatory responsibilities throughout the life of the facility does not violate the Improvements Act.	33
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Voices v. McCarthy</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013).....	3
<i>City of Dover v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.D.C. 2013).....	21
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	19
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	18
<i>Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Browner</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2001).....	17
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9, 18
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(A).....	8
*42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(B).....	8, 9, 18, 29, 32, 34
42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(D)(i).....	9

*Authorities upon which we chiefly relied are marked with asterisks.

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(D)(i)(II).....11, 35

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(D)(ii)9

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(D)(ii) – (E).....35

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(D), (E).....34

42 U.S.C. § 6945(d)(1)(E)9, 36

*42 U.S.C. § 6974(b)16, 17, 18

*42 U.S.C. § 6974(b)(1) 12, 13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 29, 30, 32

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act,
 Pub. L. No. 94-580, 90 Stat. 2796 (1976)2

Water Infrastructure Improvements for the Nation Act,
 Pub. L. No. 114-322, 130 Stat. 1628 (Dec. 16, 2016).....7

Federal Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 257.80(b)(3), (c)17, 30

40 C.F.R. § 257.90(e)(6).....37

40 C.F.R. § 257.95(h)(2)-(3).....37

40 C.F.R. § 257.96(e).....17, 30

*40 C.F.R. § 257.10717, 30, 37

58 Fed. Reg. 42,466 (Aug. 9, 1993).....3

65 Fed. Reg. 32,214 (May 22, 2000)3

*80 Fed. Reg. 21,302 (Apr. 17, 2015)4, 5, 17, 19

*83 Fed. Reg. 30,356 (June 28, 2018)4, 7, 9, 27, 28

83 Fed. Reg. 36,435 (July 30, 2018).....11

85 Fed. Reg. 53,516 (Aug. 28, 2020).....10

State Statutes

1970 Okla. Sess. Laws c. 69, § 2	2
1992 Okla. Sess. Laws	4
1993 Okla. Sess. Laws	4
1994 Okla. Sess. Laws	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 1-1-204.....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-3-101(F).....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-3-101(F)(1)	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-3-104.....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A § 2-3-202.....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-3-202(A)(3)	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A § 2-3-501	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-3-502.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-3-502(D)	34
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-3-504.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-10-201(B)	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-10-202(A)(4)	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A § 2-10-202(A)(4)-(5)	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-10-302(B)	34
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-101	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A §§ 2-14-101 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-102.....	4, 28
Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-103(5).....	22

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-103(9).....24

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-103(10).....24

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-103(11).....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-201(B)(1)(a)22

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-301.....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-301(A)22

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-302.....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-302.....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-303(1).....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-304.....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 27A, § 2-14-304(F).....23

Okla. Stat. tit. 51, §§ 24A.1-24A.3231

Okla. Stat. tit.75, § 30725

State Rules and Regulations

38.24 Okla. Reg. 1810 (Sept. 1, 2021)10, 37

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4, subchapter 7.....22

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-5-332

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-5-525, 32

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-226

*Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-333, 35

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-13(f)28

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-13(g).....28

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-2024

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-58	24
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-58(2)(A)(iv)	24
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-58(3)(B)	24
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-58(3)(D)	24
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-59	24
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-7-60	23
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-9-1	6
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-9-2	6
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-9-32(e)	24
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-9-32(e)(5)	25
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-11-1 to 4-11-6.....	25
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4-11-5(b).....	25
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:4, App’x C	22
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-3-1(A).....	33
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-7-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-9-1	33
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-9-1(e)(6)	37
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-9-1(g).....	7
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-9-6-(h)(2)-(3).....	37
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-9-7	33
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-9-7(e).....	30
Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-11-4(a)(2)(c).....	7

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-11-4(d)(4)7

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-11-5(a)(2)(c).....7

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-11-5(d)(4).....7

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-13-130

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-13-4 & -5.....33

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-15-7(c).....12

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-15-9(c).....33

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-17-1 *et seq.*7

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-19-330, 31

Okla. Admin. Code § 252:517-19-3(a).....37

Other Authorities

D.C. Cir. R. 28(d).....15

Report to Congress: Wastes from the Combustion of Coal by Electric
Utility Power Plants, EPA (1988).....3
